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1550. 

APPROVAL, BOXDS OF ASHVILLE VILLAGE SCHOOL DISTJ{ICT, PICK­
A \VA Y COUXTY, OHI0-$45,000.00. 

Cou.:~mt:s, OHIO, January 9, 1928. 

Retirement Board, State Teachers' Retirement System, Columbus, Ohio. 

1551. 

llOARD OF EDUCATION-AUTHORITY TO FUR~ISH PERSONAL 
NECESSITIES OR MEDICAL CARE TO PUPILS DISCUSSED. 

SYLLABUS: 

l. The authority 11ested in boards of edu(ation by oz:irtue of Section 7777, 
General Code, to furnish perso11al 11ecessitie.> or medical care to children attcndi11g 
sclzool, extmds oniy to cases where the child in question is of comPulsory school 
age and is zmahle to attend school because absolutely required to work at home or 
elsewhere in order to support himself, or help to support or care for others legally 
e1ztitled to his services, who are unable to sutport or care for themselves. 

2: Children of compulsory school age, other than those comi11g within the 
class described in Section 7777, Ge1zeral Code, whose eyesight is so defective that 
they are unable to do school work. or whose eyesight is so defective that b:v attempt­
ing to do school work ozvitltout the usc of eyeglasses their health would be impaired; 
a11d 'whose parents, or other perso11s ttPon zehom such children arc dcpemlellt, are 
/i11a11cially u11able to Procure glasses for said childre11, should be furllishcd glasses 
by the proper mu1zicipal or township authorities, b}' virtue of the authority vested 
in them by Section 3476, General Code. 

CoLUMBUS, OHIO, January 9, 1928. 

Hurcau of !lzsPcction a11d Supervision of Public· Offices, Columbus, Ohio. 

GENTLEM~:N :-I am in receipt of your communication requesting my opinion 
111 answer to the following quest'on : 

"A child of compulsory school age whose eyesight is defective to 
such an extent as to make it impossible for him to do good school work, 
the strain on the eyes being a menace to the general health, and the parents 
of the child arc unable to pay for the necessary glasses, which the child 
should ha\'c, may the hoard of education furnish such necessary glasses 
under tl~c provisions of Section 7777, G. C., or any other scctio11 of th~,; 

1<\w?" 


